ITEM NO.12 COURT NO.6 SECTION XIA

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 4227-4228/2016

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 132/2013 11/11/2015 in WA No. 02/06/2015 in WA No. 132/2013 02/06/2015 in WPC No. 22590/2007 11/11/2015 in RP No. 787/2015 passed by the High Court Of Kerala At Ernakulam)

THE KERALA STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

MARADU MUNICIPALITY AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with interim relief and office report)
(for final disposal)

WITH

SLP(C) Nos. 4231-4234/2016 (With Office Report) SLP(C) Nos. 4238-4241/2016

(With Office Report)

Date: 02/05/2017 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. C.U. Singh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Romy Chacko, AOR Shubham Singh, Adv. Mr. S.C. Jaidwal, Adv. Mr. Varun Mudgal, Adv.

For Respondent(s Mr. G. Prakash, AOR

Mr. Jishnu M.L., Adv.

Mrs. Priyanka Prakash, Adv.

Mrs. Beena Prakash, Adv.

Mr. Manu Srinath, Adv.

Mr. Ranjan Kumar, AOR

Mr. Venkita Subramoniam T. R., AOR

Mr. Jayanth Muthuraj, Adv.

2

Mr. Abraham Mathews, Adv. Mohammed Sadique T.A., AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R  $\,$ 

As prayed, status quo only with regard to the on-going construction shall be maintained.

Learned counsel for the Respondent No.2 is directed to file an affidavit stating action taken giving full particulars of the criminal cases which has been initiated and the on going investigation, if any, in those matters and submit a latest status report before the next date of hearing.

List these matters two weeks after Summer Vacation.

(R. NATARAJAN)
Court Master

(SUMAN JAIN)
Court Master